January 20, 2009

Jerry Franchville
Vice Mayor

City of Hemet

170 Ibiza Lane

Hemet, CA 92545

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-08-207
Dear Mr. Franchville:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding your duties as a city councilmember and Vice Mayor of the City of Hemet as they relate to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

Please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act. We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict-of-interest or Government Code Section 1090.  We urge you to contact your agency’s counsel to discuss the applicability, if any, of conflict-of-interest laws outside the Act.  Finally, our advice is based solely on the facts presented in your request; the Commission does not act as a finder of fact when it provides advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
QUESTION

May you vote on whether the city should seek to contract out all of its services, including law enforcement (police) services?

CONCLUSION

Based on the facts you have provided, you do not appear to have a conflict of interest under the Act in participating in upcoming decisions regarding the request for contract proposals for city services because the salary you receive from the Riverside County Sheriff’s Department falls under the Act's “government salary exception.”  However, please note that this advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act, and does not address the applicability of other conflict-of-interest laws.
FACTS


You are a newly elected council member and Vice Mayor of the City of Hemet.  You are also employed as a Sheriff’s Investigator for the Riverside County Sheriff.  The city council is considering requesting contract proposals for all city services including fire, engineering, maintenance, City Attorney, and the Police Department.  If approved, this means that the city will contract out all of its services.  

In your request for advice dated December 16, 2008, you said a vote was scheduled on December 18th.  However, in our telephone conversation of December 18, 2008, you stated that the vote has been postponed, and that it will take place at a future date. 


You wish to know if you must recuse yourself from voting on whether the city should seek a contract proposal for all its services.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official's economic interests. (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).) 
The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One:  Are you a public official for purposes of the Act?
Under the Act, a "public official" includes "every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency."  (Section 82048.) Because you are a member of the Hemet City Council, a local government agency, you are a public official.
Step Two:  Will you be making, participating in, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the purview of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)
In addition, a public official “participates in making” a governmental decision when he or she, without substantive review, negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations regarding a decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  You will be participating in making a governmental decision if you advise, recommend or negotiate a course of action for the city.
Furthermore, a public official is "influencing a governmental decision" if he or she contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the government agency regarding the decisions. (Regulation 18702.3)  Therefore, you would be influencing a governmental decision if you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the city of Hemet regarding the request for contract proposals for all city services.
Step Three:  What Are Your Economic Interests?
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests. (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.) 
The applicable economic interests include: 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $ 2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)), or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));


· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $ 2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);


· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);


· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
In addition, a public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances (expenses, income, assets, or liabilities), as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Economic Interests Identified

Source of Income: 
Your question focuses on potential conflicts arising from your position as a Riverside County Sheriff’s Investigator.  

As noted above, a public official has an economic interest in his or her own income, (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5) and in the source of that income. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

However, the Act's definition of income expressly excludes “salary and reimbursement for expenses and per diem received from state, local or federal government agency . . ..”  (Section 82030(b)(2), copy enclosed.)  Because the Sheriff’s department is a local government agency under Section 82041,
 the salary paid to you by the Riverside County Sheriff’s Department is not considered “income” under Section 82030(b)(2).

Thus, under the “governmental salary” exception, you do not have an economic interest in the Sheriff’s department as a source of income.
Personal Finances: 
Every public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an affect on this economic interest if the decision will result in an increase or decrease in the official's or the official's immediate family members' personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities.  (Ibid.)

You have not provided any facts indicating that the request for contract proposals for all city services including fire, engineering, maintenance, City Attorney, and the Police Department would affect your personal finances in any way.  Therefore, we do not further analyze your personal finances as a potential conflict of interest.  However, please note that a conflict of interest may arise if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have an effect on your personal finances.

We conclude that based on the facts you have provided, it does not appear that you have any economic interest that would present a conflict of interest for you under the Act in participating in decisions regarding the request for contract proposal for all cities services.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


� Section 82041 defines a “local government agency” as “a county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.” 





